



3. Learned Advocate for respondent No.2 submits that she could not contact her client/respondent No.2 for taking appropriate instructions.

4. However, considering the reasons stated in the application and the interest of justice, the order dated 21<sup>st</sup> June, 2022 required to be recalled and the Criminal Application No.1262 of 2016 has to be restored.

5. Hence, I pass the following order:

**ORDER**

- i. Interim Application No.2658 of 2022 is allowed;
- ii. Order dated 21<sup>st</sup> June, 2022, dismissed the Criminal Application No.1262 of 2016 for non prosecution is recalled.
- iii. Criminal Application No.1262 of 2016 is restored to file along with interim orders.
- iv. Interim Application stands disposed off accordingly.
- v. Criminal Application No.1262 of 2016 be listed for hearing in due course.

**(PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.)**